size  and  operations  of  the  Company  to monitor  and  ensure  compliance with  applicable  laws,  rules, 
regulations and guidelines.  
 

I further report that during the audit period under review: 
 

1. Mr. Sameer Gupta  (“Acquirer”) has made an open offer  for acquisition of 13,00,442  (Thirteen 
Lakhs Four Hundred and Forty Two) Equity Shares constituting 26% of  the present  issued and 
subscribed  equity  share  capital of  the Company  at  the Offer Price/Consideration of Rs. 112/‐ 
(Rupees One Hundred and Twelve Only) for each Equity Share of the Company for which Public 
Announcement and Detailed Public Statement was made on 15th March, 2016 and 21st March, 
2016  respectively  in  compliance with  the Regulation of  the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India  (Substantial  Acquisition  of  Shares  and  Takeovers)  Regulations,  2011  and  subsequent